

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPUTY SHERIFF MARTIN MARQUARDT,

Petitioner;

v.

WILLIAM FLETCHER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RICHARD H. SEAMON
1297 Highland Drive
Moscow, Idaho 83843

LORNA K. JORGENSEN
Ada County Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
JAN M. BENNETTS
Ada County Prosecuting
Attorney
200 W. Front Street,
Room 3191
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-7700
Email: ljorgensen@
adacounty.id.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES WHEN ANALYZING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	2
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ON THE REQUIRED SOURCES OF "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW" FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PURPOSES	5
III. FURTHER REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER CIRCUIT PRECEDENT CAN "CLEARLY ESTABLISH" THE LAW FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PURPOSES	6
A. The Sources-of-Clearly-Established-Law Question Is Properly Before this Court	6
B. To Identify "Clearly Established" Law, the Ninth Circuit Below Improperly Relied on Circuit Precedent That Conflicted with Decisions in Other Circuits and That Has Been Rejected by this Court	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED HAVE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	11
V. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR FURTHER REVIEW	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	12
<i>Carrillo v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	2
<i>Felix v. McCarthy</i> , 939 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1991).....	5, 9
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	12
<i>Hines v. Youseff</i> , 914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	8, 13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	13
<i>Smith v. Schwarzenegger</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 18-1590 (filed Jun. 24, 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Young v. Wolfe</i> , 478 F. Appx. 354 (9th Cir. 2012)	9, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business 2018</i> , Tbl. B-12	13
